

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
12/7/2018 2:02 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 95867-0

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

MOUN KEODALAH and AUNG KEODALAH, husband  
and wife,

*Plaintiffs-Respondents,*

v.

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation,  
and TRACEY SMITH and JOHN DOE SMITH, husband  
and wife,

*Defendants-Petitioners.*

---

**PETITIONERS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

Gavin W. Skok, WSBA No. 29766  
FOX ROTHSCHILD, LLP  
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4500  
Seattle, Washington 98154  
Telephone: (206) 624-3600  
Facsimile: (206) 389-1708

Michael B. King, WSBA No. 14405  
Jason W. Anderson, WSBA No. 30512  
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600  
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010  
Telephone: (206) 622-8020  
Facsimile: (206) 467-8215

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDICES .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Statutory interpretation is a question of law, reviewed de novo.....	4
B. RCW 48.01.030 is a statement of public interest that does not expressly create any private right of action.....	5
C. This Court should hold that RCW 48.01.030 does not create an implied tort remedy for insureds against employee adjusters.....	5
1. RCW 48.01.030 was enacted to benefit the public at large, and not insureds specifically.....	6
2. There is no indication of legislative intent to create or modify a tort remedy. ....	8
(a) Common-law liability for insurance bad faith developed independent of any statute.....	8
(b) This Court has steadfastly restricted bad-faith liability to the quasi- fiduciary relationship between insurer and insured, and the Legislature has not seen fit to expand liability. ....	11
(c) Because no quasi-fiduciary or other special relationship exists between an insured and an insurer-employee adjuster, there should be no liability. ....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
3. The consequences of personal liability of adjusters would be inconsistent with the express purpose of RCW 48.01.030, which is to advance the public interest in the business of insurance. ....	15
4. <i>Merriman v. American Guarantee &amp; Liability Insurance</i> is neither persuasive nor controlling.....	17
D. This Court should hold that an employee adjuster is not personally liable under the Consumer Protection Act for violations of RCW 48.01.030 or WAC 284-30-330.....	18
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

## **APPENDICES**

- Appendix A:** RCW 48.01.030 (current version)
- Appendix B:** 1947 WASH. LAWS, ch. 79, § .01.03
- Appendix C:** 1911 WASH. LAWS, ch. 49, art. 1, § 1
- Appendix D:** REM. 1915 CODE § 6059-1
- Appendix E:** REM. REV. STAT. § 7032 (1932)

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page(s)

#### Washington Cases

<i>Adams v. King Cty.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 640, 192 P.3d 891 (2008) .....	6, 7
<i>Bennett v. Hardy</i> , 113 Wn.2d 912, 784 P.2d 1258 (1990) .....	1, 6, 11, 17, 18
<i>Buchanan v. Switzerland Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 76 Wn.2d 100, 455 P.2d 344 (1969) .....	14
<i>Burnham v. Commercial Cas. Ins. Co. of Newark, N.J.</i> , 10 Wn.2d 624, 117 P.2d 644 (1941) .....	8, 9
<i>Chicago Title Ins. Co. v. Wash. State Office of Ins. Comm’r</i> , 178 Wn.2d 120, 309 P.3d 372 (2013) .....	15
<i>City of Fed. Way v. Koenig</i> , 167 Wn.2d 341, 217 P.3d 1172 (2009) .....	13
<i>Cogan v. Kidder, Mathews &amp; Segner, Inc.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 658, 648 P.2d 875 (1982) .....	14
<i>Daly v. Chapman</i> , 85 Wn.2d 780, 539 P.2d 831 (1975) .....	9, 13
<i>Dep’t of Ecology v. Campbell &amp; Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002) .....	4
<i>Ellwein v. Hartford Accident &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 766, 15 P.3d 640 (2001) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Evans v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 40 Wn.2d 614, 245 P.2d 470 (1952) .....	10
<i>Fisher v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 240, 961 P.2d 350 (1998) .....	13
<i>Fisk v. City of Kirkland</i> , 164 Wn.2d 891, 194 P.3d 984 (2008) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Frias v. Asset Foreclosure Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 412, 334 P.3d 529 (2014) .....	6
<i>Hamilton v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 83 Wn.2d 787, 523 P.2d 193 (1974) .....	10
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986) .....	18, 19
<i>Herrman v. Cissna</i> , 82 Wn.2d 1, 507 P.2d 144 (1973) .....	8
<i>Indus. Indem. Co. of the Nw., Inc. v. Kallevig</i> , 114 Wn.2d 907, 792 P.2d 520 (1990) .....	10, 11, 12, 20
<i>Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 291, 45 P.3d 1068 (2002) .....	15
<i>Keodalah v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 3 Wn. App. 2d 31, 413 P.3d 1059, <i>review granted</i> , 424 P.3d 1214 (2018) .....	1
<i>Kim v. Lakeside Adult Family Home</i> , 185 Wn.2d 532, 374 P.3d 121 (2016) .....	4
<i>Kueckelhan v. Fed. Old Line Ins. Co. (Mut.)</i> , 69 Wn.2d 392, 418 P.2d 443 (1966) .....	7, 9
<i>Levy v. N. Am. Co. for Life &amp; Health Ins.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 846, 586 P.2d 845 (1978) .....	10
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998) .....	11
<i>Merriman v. Am. Guar. &amp; Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 198 Wn. App. 594, 396 P.3d 351 (2017), <i>review denied</i> , 413 P.3d 565 (2017) .....	17, 20
<i>Miller v. Kenny</i> , 180 Wn. App. 772, 325 P.3d 278 (2014) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Murray v. Mossman</i> , 56 Wn.2d 909, 355 P.2d 985 (1960) .....	10, 12, 14, 19
<i>Pain Diagnostics &amp; Rehab. Assocs., P.S. v. Brockman</i> , 97 Wn. App. 691, 988 P.2d 972 (1999) .....	9
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009) .....	19
<i>Perez-Cristantos v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 669, 389 P.3d 476 (2017) .....	4, 9, 16
<i>Protect the Peninsula’s Future v. City of Port Angeles</i> , 175 Wn. App. 201, 304 P.3d 914 (2013).....	7
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Butler</i> , 118 Wn.2d 383, 823 P.2d 499 (1992) .....	11, 16
<i>Salois v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 355, 581 P.2d 1349 (1978) .....	10
<i>Smith v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 478, 78 P.3d 1274 (2003) .....	11, 12
<i>St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co. v. Onvia, Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 122, 196 P.3d 664 (2008) .....	11
<i>State v. Ralph Williams’ North West Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 298, 553 P.2d 423 (1976) .....	10
<i>Tank v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 381, 715 P.2d 1133 (1986) .....	10, 11, 12, 14, 19
<i>Tenore v. AT &amp; T Wireless Servs.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 322, 962 P.2d 104 (1998) .....	4
<i>Tyler v. Grange Ins. Ass’n</i> , 3 Wn. App. 167, 473 P.2d 193 (1970) .....	10
<i>Van Noy v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 784, 16 P.3d 574 (2001) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Wright v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 189 Wn.2d 718, 406 P.3d 1149 (2017) .....	9
<b>Other State Cases</b>	
<i>Hendren v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 100 N.M. 506, 672 P.2d 1137 (Ct. App. 1983) .....	13
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677, 99 S. Ct. 1946, 60 L. Ed. 2d 560 (1979) .....	7
<b>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Court Rules</b>	
CR 12(b)(6) .....	2, 3
CR 30(b)(6) .....	3
RAP 2.3(b)(4) .....	3
RCW 19.86 .....	1
RCW 48 .....	5
RCW 48.01 .....	5
RCW 48.01.020 .....	5
RCW 48.01.030 .....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 48.02.010 .....	5
RCW 48.02.060 .....	5
RCW 48.17.010(1) .....	18
RCW 48.17.410 .....	18
RCW 48.30.015 .....	9
WAC 284-30-330 .....	18, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
WAC 284-30-330(2), (4), (6), (7), and (8).....	20

### **Other Authorities**

1911 WASH. LAWS, ch. 49, art. 1, § 1 .....	9
1947 WASH. LAWS, ch. 79, § .01.03 .....	9
1995 WASH. LAWS, ch. 285, § 16 .....	5
REM. 1915 CODE § 6059-1.....	9
REM. REV. STAT. § 7032 (1932) .....	9
